
 
FILE NO. 050985 ORDINANCE NO.  

Mayor  Page 1 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Patient Rates] 

 

Ordinance amending Section 128 of the San Francisco Health Code to set patient 

rates and other services provided by the Department of Public Health, effective July 

1, 2005. 

 

Note:    Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman;     

   deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 

  Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
  Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

 Section 1. The San Francisco Health Code is hereby amended by amending Section 

128, to read as follows: 

      Sec. 128 PATIENT RATES.  (a) The Board of Supervisors of the City and County of 

San Francisco does hereby determine and fix the proper reasonable amounts to be 

charged to persons for services furnished by the Department of Public Health as follows, 

which rates shall be effective for services delivered as of   July 1, 2005. 

 

TYPE OF SERVICE                                           UNIT                         AMOUNT 

COMMUNITY HEALTH NETWORK    

    

 San Francisco General Hospital 

In General 

   

    

    Surgical Supplies  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 



 
   

Mayor  Page 2 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

    Pharmacy (IP)  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

    Medical Supplies  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

     Diagnostic Radiology  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

     Clinical Lab  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

Anatomic Pathology  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

Surgical Services – Women’s Options 

 

Procedure Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

All Other Special Services  Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

    

     In-Patient Care    

          Medical Surgical Day 2,723 2,995 

          Intensive Care Day 5,445 5,990 

          Intensive Care – Trauma Day 5,445 5,990 

          Coronary Care Day 5,445 5,990 

          Chest-Pulmonary Day 4,538  4,992 

          Stepdown Units Day 3,933  4,326 

          Pediatrics Day 2,723  2,995 

          Obstetrics Day 2,723 2,995 

          Nursery       



 
   

Mayor  Page 3 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

      New Born Day 1,392  1,531 

      Observation/Well Baby Day 2,420  2,662 

      Semi-Intensive Care Day 3,630  3,993 

                Intensive Care Day 5,445  5,990 

          Labor/Delivery - 6G Day 2,156  2,372 

          Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay Hour 121 133 

          Psychiatric Inpatient Day 2,723 2,995 

          Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L Day 2,723 2,995 

          AIDS Unit - 5A Day 2,723  2,995 

          Security Unit - 7D Day 2,723  2,995 

          Skilled Nursing Facility Day 1,089  1,198 

          Mental Health Rehab. SNF Day 1,089  

           Mental Rehab Unit Day 900 (Under 

Special 

Price List) 

990 

          Adult Residential Facility Day N/A 200 

    

Respiratory Therapy    

     O2 Therapy Hour 12 13 

    

     Surgical Services    

      Minor Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room Room 253 278 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) 1/4 Hour 363 399 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) 1/2 Hour 720  792 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) 3/4 Hour 1,089 1,198 



 
   

Mayor  Page 4 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) Full 1 Hour 1,425 1,568 

      Minor Surgery I (Come & Go) Ea. Add'l 1/4 Hr. 363 399 

      Minor Surgery II 1st Hour 1,557  1,713 

      Minor Surgery II Ea. Add'l 1/2 Hr. 776 854 

      Major Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room 253 278 

      Major Surgery I 1st Hour 2,343  2,577 

      Major Surgery I Add'l 1/2 Hour 820 902 

      Major Surgery II 1st Hour 2,640  2,904 

      Major Surgery II Add'l 1/2 Hour 913 1,004 

      Major Surgery III 1st Hour 2,937  3,231 

      Major Surgery III Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,083 1,191 

      Extraordinary Surgery 1st Hour 3,223  3,545 

      Extraordinary Surgery Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,188 1,307 

      Surgery (2 Teams) Procedure 4,554  5,009 

      Surgery (2 Teams) Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,551  1,706 

      Surgery (3 Teams) Procedure 5,863  6,449 

      Surgery (3 Teams) Add'l 1/2 Hour 1,914  2,105 

     Major Trauma III First Hour 4,620  5,082 

     Major Trauma III Subsequent Hours 1,716  1,888 

      Major Trauma II First Hour 3,630  3,993 

      Major Trauma II Subsequent Hours 1,166 1,283 

      Major Trauma I First Hour 2,761  3,037 

      Major Trauma I Subsequent Hours 968 1,065 

      Recovery Room 1st Hour 908 999 

      Recovery Room 2nd Add'l Hour 220  242 



 
   

Mayor  Page 5 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

      Recovery Room 3rd Add'l Hour 138 152 

      Anesthesia First 1/2 Hour 720  792 

      Anesthesia Add'l Minute 34 37 

      Laser Treatment Procedure 2,354  2589 

            

     Trauma Care    

       Trauma Activation -Admitted/Expired Day Visit 6,050  8,000 

       Trauma Activation - Treated & 

Released 

Day Visit 3,784 8,000 

          Consultation Day Visit 1,012 2,500 

          Pediatric - Admitted/Expired Day Visit 6,050 8,000 

          Pediatric - Treated & Released Day Visit 3,773 8,000 

          Pediatric - Consultation Day Visit 1,018 2,500 

    

     Emergency Clinic    

          Level I Room 143 157 

          Level II Room 187  206 

          Level III Room 594  653 

          Level IV Room 1,143 1,257 

          Level V Room 1,711 1,882 

          Level VI Room 3,454  3,799 

          Resuscitation  2,393  2,632 

    

     Psychiatric Emergency Services    

          Crisis Intervention – PES  495 545 



 
   

Mayor  Page 6 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

          Crisis Stabilization – PES  110 121 

     General Clinic    

          Initial    

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 138 152 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 231  254 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 264  290 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 352  387 

               E/M Complex Exam Visit 440  484 

               Targeted Case Management Visit 363 399 

          Established Patient    

               E/M Brief Exam Visit 88 97 

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 121  133 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 160  176 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 226 249 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 352  387 

          Consultation    

               E/M Focused Consult Visit 115 127 

               E/M Expanded Consult Visit 187  206 

               E/M Detailed Consult Visit 187  206 

               E/M Comprehensive Consult Visit 248  273 

               E/M Complex Consult Visit 363  399 

          Use of Exam Room – Brief Exam Room 83 91 

    

    Primary Care    

          Initial    



 
   

Mayor  Page 7 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 138 152 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 171  188 

               E/M Detailed Exam Visit 248  273 

               E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 308  339 

               E/M Complex Exam Visit 484 532 

              Targeted Case Management Visit 264  290 

          Established Patient    

               E/M Brief Exam Visit 66 73 

               E/M Focused Exam Visit 99 109 

               E/M Expanded Exam Visit 160  176 

     E/M Detailed Exam Visit 248  273 

     E/M Comprehensive Exam Visit 292  321 

    

     Dental Services    

 Initial Complete Exam Visit 61  67 

 Periodic Exam Visit 61  67 

 Prophylaxis - Adult Visit 83  91 

 Prophylaxis - Child Visit 77  85 

 Extract Single Tooth Visit 121  133 

 One Surface, Permanent Tooth Visit 99 109 

    

Home Health Services    

 Skilled Nursing Visit 187 206 

 Home Health Aide Services Visit 99 109 

 Medical Social Services Visit 259 285 



 
   

Mayor  Page 8 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 Physical Therapy Visit 215 237 

 Occupational Therapy Visit 215 237 

 Speech Therapy Visit 214 235 

    

LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL    

     Regular Hospital Rates    

 Acute Day 1,920 2,112 

 Rehabilitation Day 1,920 2,112 

 Skilled Nursing Facility Day 410 451 

    

     All Inclusive Rates    

 Acute Per Diem 2,520 2,772 

 Rehabilitation Per Diem 2,100 2,310 

 Skilled Nursing Facility Day 477 525 

   

POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION   

    

Community Mental Health Services    

     24-Hour Service    

 Inpatient 24 Hours 2,723 2,995 

 Skilled Nursing 24 Hours 550 575 

 Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) 24 Hours 525 560 

 Crisis Residential 24 Hours 325 335 

 Residential 24 Hours 165 170 

    



 
   

Mayor  Page 9 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

     Day Services    

 Day Rehabilitation Full Day 140 145 

 Day Rehabilitation Half Day 90 95 

   Day Treatment Intensive Full Day 225 235 

   Day Treatment Intensive Half Day 160 165 

 Day Treatment Intensive (children) Half Day 235 245 

 Crisis Socialization Hour 90 95 

 Crisis Stabilization Hour 110 110 

 Socialization Hour 40 45 

    

     Outpatient Services    

 Case Management Brokerage Hour 130 135 

 Mental Health Services Hour 180 185 

 Therapeutic Behavioral Services Hour 140 185 

 Medication Support Hour 310 325 

 Crisis Intervention Hour 270 280 

    

Community Substance Abuse Services    

     Residential – Detoxification 24 Hours 120 125 

     Residential – Basic 24 Hours 115 120 

     Residential - Family 24 Hours 190 195 

     Residential - Medical Support 24 Hours 280 290 

     Recovery Home 24 Hours 95 100 

     Therapeutic Community 24 Hours 110 115 

    



 
   

Mayor  Page 10 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

     Day Care Rehabilitative Per Visit 135 140 

     Outpatient – Individual Counseling Per Visit 135 140 

     Outpatient – Group Counseling Per Visit 70 73 

     Prevention/Intervention Hour 65 68 

     Methadone  Per Day 35 36 

     Buprenorphine Per Day 60 63 

     Naltrexone  Per  Visit 55 58 

     Levoalphacethimethadol (LAAM) Per Dose 55 58 

     Narcotic Treatment Program –                                                                                                        

Individual Counseling 

Per 10 minutes 35 36 

     Narcotic Treatment Program –                                                                                                        

Group  Counseling 

Per 10 minutes 10 11 

    

Vital Records    

     Birth Certificate Per Certificate Rates Per 

State of 

California 

Rates Per 

State of 

California 

     Death Certificate Per Certificate Rates Per 

State of 

California  

Rates Per 

State of 

California  

     Permit – Disposition of Human Remains Per Permit Rates Per 

State of 

California  

Rates Per 

State of 

California  



 
   

Mayor  Page 11 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 

     Out-of-Country Cross File Fee Per Certificate 3 Rates Per 

State of 

California 

     Death Certificate FAX Filing Fee- 

Mortuary 

Per Year 50 50 

     Letter of Non-Contagious Disease Per Letter 10 10 

     Expedited Registration of Vital Event Per Event 40 40 

Medical Cannabis ID Card 25 25 

     Electronic / Internet Transaction Fee Per Transaction 5  

     Telephone / FAX Transaction Fee Per Transaction 5 5 

     Expedited Delivery of Documents  Per Delivery Market + 5 Market + 15 

     Reproduction of Documents Per Page N/A 2 

    

Adult Immunization Clinic    

        Vaccines    

 Hepatitis A Per Injection 45 45 

 Hepatitis B Per Injection 50 50 

           Influenza Per Injection 20 25 

           FluMist Per Dose 30 (Under 

Special Price 

List) 

30 

           Other Vaccines Per Injection Special 

Price List 

Special Price 

List 

    

 



 
   

Mayor  Page 12 of 12 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney 
 
 
By:   
 Aleeta Van Runkle  
 Deputy City Attorney 

 


