ORDINANCE NO.

1	[Patien	t Rates]				
2						
3	Ordina	nce amendi	ng Section 128 of	the San Francisco	Health Code to	set patient
4	rates a	nd other se	rvices provided by	y the Department of	Public Health,	effective July
5	1, 2005	j .				
6 7	ī	Note:	deletions are strike	e-underline italics Time ethrough italics Times I	Vew Roman .	
8				t additions are <u>double</u> t deletions are striket		
9	i	Be it ordaine	d by the People of	the City and County	of San Francisco):
10	(Section 1. Th	ne San Francisco F	lealth Code is hereby	/ amended by a	mending Section
11	128, to	read as follo	ows:			
12	5	Sec. 128 PA	TIENT RATES. (a)) The Board of Supe	rvisors of the Ci	ty and County of
13	San Fr	ancisco do	es hereby determi	ne and fix the prop	per reasonable	amounts to be
14	charge	d to persons	for services furnis	shed by the Departm	ent of Public H	ealth as follows,
15 16	which r	ates shall be	effective for servic	es delivered as of \underline{J}	uly 1, 2005.	
17	TVPF (OF SERVICE	<u> </u>	UNIT	AMOUN	NT
18			- LTH NETWORK	ONT	AMOU	VI
19	COMM	ONITTILA	LITTNETWORK			
20	San Ei	rancisco Go	neral Hospital			
21	In Ger		петат позрітат			
22	m Ger	ICI AI				
23	Cura	ical Cunnlina			Special	Special Drice
24	Surg	ical Supplies			Special	Special Price
25					Price List	List

Mayor Page 1 of 12

1	Pharmacy (IP)		Special	Special Price
2			Price List	List
3	Medical Supplies		Special	Special Price
4			Price List	List
5	Diagnostic Radiology		Special	Special Price
6			Price List	List
7	Clinical Lab		Special	Special Price
8			Price List	List
9	Anatomic Pathology		Special	Special Price
10			Price List	List
11	Surgical Services – Women's Options	<u>Procedure</u>	Special	Special Price
12			Price List	List
13	All Other Special Services		Special	Special Price
14			Price List	List
15				
16	In-Patient Care			
17	Medical Surgical	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
18	Intensive Care	Day	5,445	<u>5,990</u>
19	Intensive Care – Trauma	Day	5,445	<u>5,990</u>
20	Coronary Care	Day	5,445	<u>5,990</u>
21	Chest-Pulmonary	Day	4,538	<u>4,992</u>
22	Stepdown Units	Day	3,933	<u>4,326</u>
23	Pediatrics	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
24	Obstetrics	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
25	Nursery			

Mayor Page 2 of 12

1	New Born	Day	1,392	<u>1,531</u>
2	Observation/Well Baby	Day	2,420	<u>2,662</u>
3	Semi-Intensive Care	Day	3,630	<u>3,993</u>
4	Intensive Care	Day	5,445	<u>5,990</u>
5	Labor/Delivery - 6G	Day	2,156	<u>2,372</u>
6	Labor/Delivery Hours of Stay	Hour	121	<u>133</u>
7	Psychiatric Inpatient	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
8	Psychiatric Forensic Inpatient - 7L	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
9	AIDS Unit - 5A	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
10	Security Unit - 7D	Day	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
11	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	1,089	<u>1,198</u>
12	Mental Health Rehab. SNF	Day	1,089	
13	Mental Rehab Unit	Day	900 (Under	<u>990</u>
14			Special	
15			Price List)	
16	Adult Residential Facility	<u>Day</u>	N/A	<u>200</u>
17				
18	Respiratory Therapy			
19	O2 Therapy	<u>Hour</u>	12	<u>13</u>
20				
21	Surgical Services			
22	Minor Surgery Pre-Op Holding Room	Room	253	<u>278</u>
23	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	1/4 Hour	363	<u>399</u>
24	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	1/2 Hour	720	<u>792</u>
25	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	3/4 Hour	1,089	<u>1,198</u>

Mayor Page 3 of 12

1	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	Full 1 Hour	1,425	<u>1,568</u>
2	Minor Surgery I (Come & Go)	Ea. Add'l 1/4 Hr.	363	<u>399</u>
3	Minor Surgery II	1st Hour	1,557	<u>1,713</u>
4	Minor Surgery II	Ea. Add'l 1/2 Hr.	776	<u>854</u>
5	Major Surgery Pre-Op Holding	Room	253	<u>278</u>
6	Major Surgery I	1st Hour	2,343	<u>2,577</u>
7	Major Surgery I	Add'l 1/2 Hour	820	<u>902</u>
8	Major Surgery II	1st Hour	2,640	<u>2,904</u>
9	Major Surgery II	Add'l 1/2 Hour	913	<u>1,004</u>
10	Major Surgery III	1st Hour	2,937	<u>3,231</u>
11	Major Surgery III	Add'l 1/2 Hour	1,083	<u>1,191</u>
12	Extraordinary Surgery	1st Hour	3,223	<u>3,545</u>
13	Extraordinary Surgery	Add'l 1/2 Hour	1,188	<u>1,307</u>
14	Surgery (2 Teams)	Procedure	4,554	<u>5,009</u>
15	Surgery (2 Teams)	Add'l 1/2 Hour	1,551	<u>1,706</u>
16	Surgery (3 Teams)	Procedure	5,863	<u>6,449</u>
17	Surgery (3 Teams)	Add'l 1/2 Hour	1,914	<u>2,105</u>
18	Major Trauma III	First Hour	4,620	<u>5,082</u>
19	Major Trauma III	Subsequent Hour	s 1,716	<u>1,888</u>
20	Major Trauma II	First Hour	3,630	<u>3,993</u>
21	Major Trauma II	Subsequent Hour	s 1,166	<u>1,283</u>
22	Major Trauma I	First Hour	2,761	<u>3,037</u>
23	Major Trauma I	Subsequent Hour	s 968	<u>1,065</u>
24	Recovery Room	1st Hour	908	<u>999</u>
25	Recovery Room	2nd Add'l Hour	220	<u>242</u>

Mayor Page 4 of 12

1	Recovery Room	3rd Add'l Hour	138	<u>152</u>
2	Anesthesia	First 1/2 Hour	720	<u>792</u>
3	Anesthesia	Add'l Minute	34	<u>37</u>
4	Laser Treatment	Procedure	2,354	<u>2589</u>
5				
6	Trauma Care			
7	Trauma Activation -Admitted/Expired	Day <u>Visit</u>	6,050	<u>8,000</u>
8	Trauma Activation - Treated &	Day <u>Visit</u>	3,784	<u>8,000</u>
9	Released			
10	Consultation	Day <u>Visit</u>	1,012	<u>2,500</u>
11	Pediatric - Admitted/Expired	Day <u>Visit</u>	6,050	<u>8,000</u>
12	Pediatric - Treated & Released	Day <u>Visit</u>	3,773	<u>8,000</u>
13	Pediatric - Consultation	Day <u>Visit</u>	1,018	<u>2,500</u>
14				
15	Emergency Clinic			
16	Level I	Room	143	<u>157</u>
17	Level II	Room	187	<u>206</u>
18	Level III	Room	594	<u>653</u>
19	Level IV	Room	1,143	<u>1,257</u>
20	Level V	Room	1,711	<u>1,882</u>
21	Level VI	Room	3,454	<u>3,799</u>
22	Resuscitation		2,393	<u>2,632</u>
23				
24	Psychiatric Emergency Services			
25	Crisis Intervention – PES		495	<u>545</u>

Mayor Page 5 of 12

1	Crisis Stabilization – PES		110	<u>121</u>
2	General Clinic			
3	Initial			
4	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	138	<u>152</u>
5	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	231	<u>254</u>
6	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	264	<u>290</u>
7	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	352	<u>387</u>
8	E/M Complex Exam	Visit	440	<u>484</u>
9	Targeted Case Management	Visit	363	<u>399</u>
10	Established Patient			
11	E/M Brief Exam	Visit	88	<u>97</u>
12	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	121	<u>133</u>
13	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	160	<u>176</u>
14	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	226	<u>249</u>
15	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	352	<u>387</u>
16	Consultation			
17	E/M Focused Consult	Visit	115	<u>127</u>
18	E/M Expanded Consult	Visit	187	<u>206</u>
19	E/M Detailed Consult	Visit	187	<u>206</u>
20	E/M Comprehensive Consult	Visit	248	<u>273</u>
21	E/M Complex Consult	Visit	363	<u>399</u>
22	Use of Exam Room <u>- Brief Exam</u>	Room	83	<u>91</u>
23				
24	Primary Care			
25	Initial			

Mayor Page 6 of 12

1	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	138	<u>152</u>
2	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	171	<u>188</u>
3	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	248	<u>273</u>
4	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	308	<u>339</u>
5	E/M Complex Exam	Visit	484	<u>532</u>
6	Targeted Case Management	Visit	264	<u>290</u>
7	Established Patient			
8	E/M Brief Exam	Visit	66	<u>73</u>
9	E/M Focused Exam	Visit	99	<u>109</u>
10	E/M Expanded Exam	Visit	160	<u>176</u>
11	E/M Detailed Exam	Visit	248	<u>273</u>
12	E/M Comprehensive Exam	Visit	292	<u>321</u>
13				
14	Dental Services			
15	Initial Complete Exam	Visit	61	<u>67</u>
16	Periodic Exam	Visit	61	<u>67</u>
17	Prophylaxis - Adult	Visit	83	<u>91</u>
18	Prophylaxis - Child	Visit	77	<u>85</u>
19	Extract Single Tooth	Visit	121	<u>133</u>
20	One Surface, Permanent Tooth	Visit	99	<u>109</u>
21				
22	Home Health Services			
23	Skilled Nursing	Visit	187	<u>206</u>
24	Home Health Aide Services	Visit	99	<u>109</u>
25	Medical Social Services	Visit	259	<u>285</u>

Mayor Page 7 of 12

1	Physical Therapy	Visit	215	<u>237</u>
2	Occupational Therapy	Visit	215	<u>237</u>
3	Speech Therapy	Visit	214	<u>235</u>
4				
5	LAGUNA HONDA HOSPITAL			
6	Regular Hospital Rates			
7	Acute	Day	1,920	<u>2,112</u>
8	Rehabilitation	Day	1,920	<u>2,112</u>
9	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	410	<u>451</u>
10				
11	All Inclusive Rates			
12	Acute	Per Diem	2,520	<u>2,772</u>
13	Rehabilitation	Per Diem	2,100	<u>2,310</u>
14	Skilled Nursing Facility	Day	477	<u>525</u>
15				
16	POPULATION HEALTH & PREVENTION	l		
17				
18	Community Mental Health Services			
19	24-Hour Service			
20	Inpatient	24 Hours	2,723	<u>2,995</u>
21	Skilled Nursing	24 Hours	550	<u>575</u>
22	Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF)	24 Hours	525	<u>560</u>
23	Crisis Residential	24 Hours	325	<u>335</u>
24	Residential	24 Hours	165	<u>170</u>
25				

Mayor Page 8 of 12

1	Day Services			
2	Day Rehabilitation	Full Day	140	<u>145</u>
3	Day Rehabilitation	Half Day	90	<u>95</u>
4	Day Treatment Intensive	Full Day	225	<u>235</u>
5	Day Treatment Intensive	Half Day	160	<u>165</u>
6	Day Treatment Intensive (children)	Half Day	235	<u>245</u>
7	Crisis Socialization	Hour	90	<u>95</u>
8	Crisis Stabilization	Hour	110	<u>110</u>
9	Socialization	Hour	40	<u>45</u>
10				
11	Outpatient Services			
12	Case Management Brokerage	Hour	130	<u>135</u>
13	Mental Health Services	Hour	180	<u>185</u>
14	Therapeutic Behavioral Services	Hour	140	<u>185</u>
15	Medication Support	Hour	310	<u>325</u>
16	Crisis Intervention	Hour	270	<u>280</u>
17				
18	Community Substance Abuse Services			
19	Residential – Detoxification	24 Hours	120	<u>125</u>
20	Residential – Basic	24 Hours	115	<u>120</u>
21	Residential - Family	24 Hours	190	<u>195</u>
22	Residential - Medical Support	24 Hours	280	<u>290</u>
23	Recovery Home	24 Hours	95	<u>100</u>
24	Therapeutic Community	24 Hours	110	<u>115</u>
25				

Mayor Page 9 of 12

1	Day Care Rehabilitative	Per Visit	135	<u>140</u>
2	Outpatient – Individual Counseling	Per Visit	135	<u>140</u>
3	Outpatient – Group Counseling	Per Visit	70	<u>73</u>
4	Prevention/Intervention	Hour	65	<u>68</u>
5	Methadone	Per Day	35	<u>36</u>
6	Buprenorphine	Per Day	60	<u>63</u>
7	Naltrexone	Per _Visit	55	<u>58</u>
8	Levoalphacethimethadol (LAAM)	Per Dose	55	<u>58</u>
9	Narcotic Treatment Program –	Per 10 minutes	35	<u>36</u>
10	Individual Counseling			
11	Narcotic Treatment Program –	Per 10 minutes	10	<u>11</u>
12	Group Counseling			
13				
14	Vital Records			
15	Birth Certificate	Per Certificate	Rates Per	Rates Per
16			State of	State of
17			California	California
18	Death Certificate	Per Certificate	Rates Per	Rates Per
19			State of	State of
20			California	California
21	Permit – Disposition of Human Remains	Per Permit	Rates Per	Rates Per
22			State of	State of
23			California	California
24				
25				

Mayor Page 10 of 12

1	0.1.1(01) 0	De la Ocalificación	2	D D
2	Out-of-Country Cross File Fee	Per Certificate	3	Rates Per
3				State of
4				California
5	Death Certificate FAX Filing Fee-	Per Year	50	50
6	Mortuary			
7	Letter of Non-Contagious Disease	Per Letter	10	10
8	Expedited Registration of Vital Event	Per Event	40	40
9	Medical Cannabis ID	Card	<u>25</u>	25
10	— Electronic / Internet Transaction Fee	Per Transaction	<u>5</u>	
11	Telephone / FAX Transaction Fee	Per Transaction	5	5
12	Expedited Delivery of Documents	Per Delivery	Market + 5	<u> Market + 15</u>
13	Reproduction of Documents	<u>Per Page</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>2</u>
14				
17				
1 =	Adult Immunization Clinic			
15 16	Adult Immunization Clinic Vaccines			
16		Per Injection	45	45
16 17	Vaccines	Per Injection Per Injection	45 50	45 50
16 17 18	Vaccines Hepatitis A			
16 17 18 19	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B	Per Injection	50	50
16 17 18 19 20	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B Influenza	Per Injection Per Injection	50 20	50 <u>25</u> <u>30</u>
16 17 18 19 20 21	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B Influenza	Per Injection Per Injection	50 20 <u>30 (Under</u>	50 <u>25</u> <u>30</u>
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B Influenza	Per Injection Per Injection Per Dose	50 20 30 (Under Special Price List)	50 <u>25</u> <u>30</u>
16 17 18 19 20 21	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B Influenza FluMist	Per Injection Per Injection	50 20 30 (Under Special Price List) Special	50 25 30 Special Price
16 17 18 19 20 21 22	Vaccines Hepatitis A Hepatitis B Influenza FluMist	Per Injection Per Injection Per Dose	50 20 30 (Under Special Price List)	50 <u>25</u> <u>30</u>

Mayor Page 11 of 12

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
2	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney
3	By:
4	Aleeta Van Runkle Deputy City Attorney
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25

Mayor Page 12 of 12